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April 30, 2001 

Mr. Carlos Aguiar 
Applications Systems Analyst 
City of Tampa Bay 
Department of Public Works 
Parking Division 
107 N. Franklin Street 
Tampa, Florida 
33602 

Dear Mr. Aguiar: 

AutoFind for Parking Enforcement-5ystem Evaluation 

Thank you once again for taking the time to meet with me during my visit to 
Tampa earlier this month. I have enclosed a formal proposal for the 
acquisition of our AutoFind solution, as well as the associated costs to 
conduct a Pilot Program in the City of Tampa. 

The attached documents will also provide additional pricing and program 
information on: 

i. AutoFind Pilot Program details 
ii. Outright Purchase of AutoFind 
iii. AutoFind 1 Year Rental Program (with option to purchase) 

I hope and trust that the enclosed will meet with your immediate 
requirements. 

Please feel free to contact me at your earliest convenience should you have 
any further questions, and to schedule a meeting to discuss these matters 
further. 

I look forward to working with you to implement AutoFind in the City of 
Tampa 

Sincerely yours, 

Tom Keeley 
Sales Manager, North America 
Autovu Technologies Inc. 
1-888-264-0746 
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01.'31.'02 THLI 15:04 FAX 1 81.3 2i.18956 

8196849108 

October 12, 200 J 

Ms. Rony Conage 
Clty of Tampa 

CITY OF TA)lPA PARl(I~G 

TOM KEELEY 

Via Fax 

~H PURCHASING IJ] 002 

PAGE 01 

Please find outlined below per your request the patent information relatir,g to <\utoVu 
Technologies Inc. AutoFind System. 

I trust this is the infolmation you require. 

If I can b~. of funher assistllllce do not hesitate to call me. 

United StateB Patent 

""'~"~'_~"""""'"'_~"'."~~_~ .. ,._.,_.~ .... "" ........ "_ ..... _ ................. ".,._w. ___ , __ .. _~ .•..• ,~. ___ ."~,.~" 

Inventors; Kiellan"; Peler J. (Ottawa, CA) 

Assignee: Vi~IQnary Technology Inc. (Ontario, CA) 

AppL No.: OJ6159 , 

Filect: M;trt;;b 6, 1998 

ti,08J,}06 

JI me 27, 2000 

The above patcn! is issued for our Mobil= License Plate Recognition Systerr which is it 
vo:hicle mounted LPR solution that integrates sophisticated global positiooir 1 technology 
and a proverl LPR ex.pertise to provide li"ense plate reading 'Oll the fly' 

Sa es anager 
AutoVu Technologies Inc. 
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AUTOFIND FOR PARKING ENFORCEMENT 

Option 1-AUTOFIND PILOT PROGRAM & SYSTEM EVALUATION 

Program Duration: 3~-SO Days 

Cost: SO-day system evaluation will be $ 10,000 and payable as follows: 

$ 7,500 (representing 75%) is payable upon confirmation of the 
agreement. 

$2,500 (representing 25%) will be payable upon final system 
commissioning. 

AutoVu's Responsibilities: 

AutoVu Technologies will assemble and deliver an AutoFind unit to the City 
of Tampa to evaluate for 30 to SO-day period. 

AutoVu will install AutoFind on one or more of your Municipal vehicles (pre­
approved by AutoVu) and commission the system and fully train your 
operators. 

City of Tampa Responsibilities: 

The City agrees to provide an approved vehicle for installation of AutoFind. 

The City will provide to AutoVu the general guidelines on how AutoFind 
will be evaluated. 

The City will provide key operators for training, as well as a management 
resource person. 

The City will provide ongoing feedback on system performance and overall 
satisfaction. 

The City will authorize AutoVu to publicize the City of Tampa's ongoing 
evaluation on its web site. 

The City will pay for all shipping/delivery charges. 
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AUTOFIND FOR PARKING ENFORCEMENT 

Option 2· Outright Purchase: 

1·2 AutoFind units: 

3·6 AutoFind units: 

7 + AutoFind units: 

$60,000.00 each 

$54,000.00 each 

$48,000.00 each 

Support and Maintenance (billed quarterly in advance): 

$ 500 per month (based on 1·5 units) 
$ 375 per month (based on 6·10 units) 
$ 300 per month (based on 11+ units) 

Option 3·1 Year Rental Option: (12·month term·pricinq is per unit): 

1 st 2 units @ $ 4,000 per month 
3 . 6 units @ $ 3,500 per month 
7·11 units @$2,950 per month 
12 + units @ $ 2,600 per month 

Support and Maintenance (billed quarterly in advance): 

$ 500 per month (based on 1·5 units) 
$ 375 per month (based on 6·10 units) 
$ 300 per month (based on 11 + units) 

Rental Expirv Options: 

Return Equipment to AutoVu 
Option to purchase @ $18,000 per unit 
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CITV OF TAMPA Fax:8132748956 Nov 21 2007 17: 24 P.02 

SINGLE SOURCE 
CERTIFICATE OF CXlNDIrIONS AND ClROJMSrANCES 

Instructions: The purpose of this fOrm is to certify conditions and circumstances for the pu"hase of 
goods and services under the single source exception to the competitive bid process. This r~quest is 
to be executed by the Department Director and submitted to the Director of Purchasing for 
oonsideration and approval/disapproval. . 

Item or Services Required: U.(?5r~ 
Name of COmpany considered Single Source: 

A w::ro II c.,. AItTll Filii D ~.!1.rre'A-\. 
~ V ..... 1ee-H-NJt.o&Je-J) t.v G 

Conditions and circumstances for tihe Single sour\". Please be specific: 

.4u:J"V .. l€cttlll;L<PS IS. 1>1# M»,","IIKTUII!61L 4'!J) ,si!,-(..j;:j(. Of!. 

"fflt: A-,..,.,..,Fwr:. PLAre(4.Q6I1Jr:rt."'I'l S"".M"w-,\. We f~4~~,?~ 

~-n:) FIll D §,S('cEM eJJ "0" of , W Hf~ IS A)"ilt.i) ,e.6~ IteuH •. ,4 AJ 

{).f>&AA'01Z. • Ai" 0 ,A. 'YrrP'1'l 1'1J:ASS .s .... a"., PIUlp\ Io-N Ol-D CITY ~K!f 
, .. " "". ~&A-lic 

"T"1tGA¢...""tO ,. (IIewt.'I' A%Ijl.~1) &"<nel2. ~c;1<=-. - I tie o.o".,(1~"{).""- ",~" 
A.nz, PI"!) S "t~1"\. ftc!;, fltDfItlETAtt.)" Hf1tII.D"'A rz.e / $1)·f'w 4"''::' ~ .ph+r 

'- , 
eM OWLY $£ 1l!.4>~1"t."'-n1o 11)' "fI"Itt fIJ1!""F,4c.:r«tt.M...- . 4ow:> IA. -

Requisition Number: ...,.:...;:;>.:...<..;:.:..=..:......;;.---''-'-_.u .. ,,", 

Purchasing Department Action: 

Signature: _________________ Date: _____ _ 
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CITY OF TAMPA Fax:8132748956 Nov 212007 17:25 

November 6, 2006 

Mr. Carlos Aguiar 
Sr. Dept. Systems Analyst 
City of Tampa, Parking Division 
)07 N. Franklin St., Tampa, FL 33602 

Subject: Sole Source Justification - AutoFind Mobile License Plate Reco~*ion 
Cameras 

Dear Mr. Aguiar, 

Conceming your request for additional information from Auto Vu Teolmologies, 
to our product exclusivity and uniqueness and specifically why we feel the City _&Tr ____ _ 

sole source this contract, I can provide you with the following information. 

P.04 

The City of Tampa wants to source unique replacement parts fOr yOll!' l'arlking Einf(HfC1em'ent 
Vehicle that search's an on-board database of scofflaws, and identify scofflaws 
positive match against the database (the "System") and to enforce overtime plll'kil:~ 

The application described above is protected bY US patent RE38,626E issued 001101><" 

As the owner and exclusive assignee of this patent, AutoVu Technologies is the 
can provide the City of Tampa the replacement parts for this Parking Enforcement ~.yst(~m. 

}> The Replacement cameras are exclusive, and necesstUY for the cOInAj.ete fimctional 
operation of the el<isting AutoFind Overtime Parking System currently operation at 
the City ofTampa. 

The Information outlined above will serve to demonstrate to you that Auto Vu Te<;hjjiololgies, Inc. 
has an exclusive and unique product that is pl'oprietlU]l and patented and not other 
suppliers. . 

I trust this information is satisfactory to you. 

Should you require additional infonnation or clarification please do not hesitate to me. 

Yours tnJIy, 

Edward J. Gardner, 
Regional Sales Manager - AutoVu Solutions 
Genetec, Inc - AutoVu Technologies, Inc. 
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CITV OF TAMPA Fax:8132748956 Nov 21 2007 17: 25 

AUTOVU 

Sold To: Tampa Park Authonty 
Carlos Aguiar 
107 N. Franklin SI. 

,Tampa, FI 33602 
United States of America 

Phone: (813) 274-6938 
Fax: ' 

AutoVu Technologies, Inc. 
2280 Alfred_Nobel Blvd .• 

Saint Laurent.QC Canada, H4S 2M 
(514)-843-5212 or (US) - (512)-608-9444 

Ship To: Tampa Park I"\UL"~IILY 
Carlos Aguiar 
1 07 N. Franklin 
Tampa, FI 
United states of AI\h,eri(:a 

Phone: (613) 2741:89:38 
Fax; 

P.06 

Please review this budgetary quotation information that you requested immediately, Ihis 
Informalion is not exactly what you need, please call Joe Gardner al (512)-608-9444 I look 
forward 10 working with you Carlo~ 10 Please note thai Ins'tlj!l"lic.n and Travel include 
some (estimated cost) that can be 

1 2 

2 2 

3 1 

4 1 

5 1 

ICU-B·HCABL-10 - Camera Cable Harnes. (ea) 

ICU-B-HOUS2-10 - Amber Camera. No overview camera imaging with 
brackets 

ICU-6-PWCBL-10 - 12V. Power cable harness 

Estimated Travel cast - Travel will be at Cost 

Mobile Installation - Includes dis-assembling the existing mobile 
installation, rg..mountin9 all new cabling and reinstalling the existing unit 
In the new vehicle, Pricing is a (estimate only) required time is estimated 
at 4-days@$1,000 par day plus travel expenses that will be billed upon 
completion of the installation. 

$660.00 

$6,000.00 

$420.00 

$2,500.00 

$4,000.00 

$13.600.00 : 

$0.00 . 

$150.00 , 

$13,750.00 

Thank you very much for allowing AuloVu Technologies. Inc. to provide for you. the latesl in 
. forward to working with you in the future. 
Please Note: Delivery is estimated to be 30-45 days from receipt of a purchase order. 

PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE - PRICES BASED ~~~~~~ri-~AELL~0~~~~!~ij~~~~~JJTING SERVICES TO I3E BILLED AT PUBLISHED RATES FOR EACH I COMPONENTS 
PROPOSED ABOVE ARE COVERED BY A LIMITED ONE YEAR, A DEPOT BASIS -

I ANY AND ALL WARRANTIES, OR TO ANY 
REGARD TO mv LICENSED PRODUCTS. WE OF' 

DAiA, INTERRUptiON OF aUSINESS, NOR FOR INCIDENTI'tI~~~~~m~Qi~:V~~lr~G 
PURPOSE, DAMAGES RELATED TO THIS AGREEEMENT. FEE 

10/11/07 12:02:37 See Attachments forfull product deSCriptions Page 1 
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Celeste Gibbons - RE: Fwd: revised agreement 

From: 

To: 
Date: 

"Tom Keeley" <tkeeley@autovu.com> 

"carlos Aguiar" <Carlos.Aguiar@cLtampaJl.us> 

10/15/20033:57 PM 

RE: Fwd: revised agreement 

Page I of 4 

Subject: 
cc: "Blake Leonard" <Blake.Leonard@ci.tampa.fl.us>, "Jose Fernandez" 

<Jose.Fernandez@ci.tampaJI.us>, "Veronica Conage" <Veronica.Conage@cLtampaJI.us> 

Carlos, please find attached the following: 

1. Price Quote Letter as requested by Blake Leonard 
2. Sole Source Letter 
3. Parts List 

I will fax you original signed copies of items 1 and 2 above shortly. 

Please advise if all is satisfactory. 

Best regards, 

Tom 

-----Original Message-----
From: Carlos Aguiar [mailto:Carlos..8guiar@Q,tarrll;)aJl.us] 
Sent: Wednesday, October 15, 2003 2:30 PM 
To: tkeeley@autovu.com 
Cc: Blake Leonard; Jose Fernandez; Veronica Conage 
Subject: RE: Fwd: revised agreement 

Sorry, but there is no form that we can provide you. I just need a 
letter (letterhead) stating that you are the only mobile tag-recognition 
maker in the market today. If there are others, then you need to 
further state the features that make your product unique from theirs. 
This will allow me to prepare a single-source certificate required by 
the purchasing and WMBE offices. 

If another organization exists, which makes a product that does the 
exact same thing as your product, then purchasing is required to open 
this out for bid. In summary, I need to explain why are we buying from 
you, specifically, and not someone else. In other words, I am 
certifying that you are the manufacturer which sells directly to the 
user and there are no other competitors out there. 

I will be faxing a couple of samples for your review. 

Regards, 
Carlos 

carlos Aguiar 
Sr. Dept. Systems Analyst 
City of Tampa, Parking Division 

file:IIC :\Documents%20and%20Settings\po 76\Local%20Settings\ Temp\GW} 0000 I.HTM 10/28/2003 - 5852 -



107 N. Franklin St., Tampa, FL 33602 
(813) 274-8938 Fax: (813) 274-8956 
carlos.aguiar@ci.tampa.fI.us 

»> "Tom Keeley" <tkeeley@autovu.com> 10/15/03 09:52AM »> 
Carlos, what is required under item 2 below. Is there a specific form 
that 
you provide? I will have the new quote to you shortly. 

-----Original Message-----
From: Carlos Aguiar [mailto:Carlos.Aguiar@ci.tampaJI.usJ 
Sent: Tuesday, October 14, 2003 3:24 PM 
To: tkeeley@autovu.com 
Cc: Blake Leonard; Celeste Gibbons; Gene Bressler; James Arnold; Jose 
Fernandez; Rick Benyo; Vernita Boone; Veronica Conage 
Subject: RE: Fwd: revised agreement 

Tom, I see no problems with your suggestion. 

Meanwhile, Purchasing has ask me to provide them with two documents 
that only you can generate: 

1. A quote stating the major assemblies and the total purchase price. 

2. A single source documents that presents AutoVu as the only 
manufacturer in existence that provides this type of mobile 
technology. 

Before I ask Roni to pursue the release of a P.O., I will need, for my 
records, a detailed parts list for all off-the-shelf parts and a 
manufacturer and/or vendor for each part. I will also need a price 
list 
for the components that are most likely to fail or accidentally 
broken. 
This should protect our investment, in case your company, God forbids, 
folds and/or closes production. 

Regards, 
Carlos 

Carlos Aguiar 
Sr. Dept. Systems Analyst 
City of Tampa, Parking Division 
107 N. Franklin St., Tampa, FL 33602 
(813) 274-8938 Fax: (813) 274-8956 
carlos.aguiar@ci.tampaJI.us 

»> "Tom Keeley" <tkeeley@autovu.com> 10/14/03 12:19PM »> 
Carlos, given the timeframe it may be best to proceed with a PO only. 
As 
far as maintenance is concerned you have a choice of either a 
maintenance 

Page 2 of4 
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agreement or maintenance on a time and materials basis once the 
warranty 
period expires. Typically a maintenance agreement is priced at 15% of 
the 
purchase price on an annual basis. I would normally provide you with 
a 
separate draft maintenance agreement a couple of months prior to the 
expiration of the warranty period. 

Obviously, it is entirely your call on how you wish to proceed. I 
would 
rather move forward now than wait 2 or more months to have an 
agreement 
signed. 

Let me know what your decision is. 

Thanks 

Tom 

-----Original Message-----
From: Blake Leonard [mailto:Blake.Leonard@ci.tampaJl.us] 
Sent: Tuesday, October 14, 2003 10:16 AM 
To: Carlos Aguiar 
Cc: tkeeley@autovu.com; Veronica Conage 
Subject: Re: Fwd: revised agreement 

Carlos, 
The agreement from AutoVu Technologies is an "Equipment Purchase 
Agreement". The City rarely executes this type of agreement. For 
straight purchases, the issuance of a purchase order constitutes 
acceptance of a seller's product and warranty. No "agreement" is 
needed. The execution of a formal agreement requires City Council 
approval and a signature by the Mayor. This process generally takes a 
couple months or more. Therefore, we generally only execute 
agreements 
when services (not commodities) are involved. 

We may, however, want to consider executing this agreement if you 
believe Parking will require maintenance services after the expiration 
of the 1-year warranty. If that is the case, I can incorporate 
language 
in this agreement to allow this. In that case, it would make sense to 
execute a formal agreement with AutoVu. Please let me know what is 
Parking's intent for service on this equipment after warranty 
expiration? I can than proceed accordingly. 

Also, per my phone message yesterday, I need to know whether the 
intended method for acquisition of this equipment is single source or 
bid. If this is a single source, please forward a signed sis 
certificate to my attention. 

Thanks, 

Page 3 of4 
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BLAKE LEONARD, CPPB 
Procurement Analyst 
City of Tampa 
306 E. Jackson Street 
TMOB-2nd Floor East 
Tampa, FL 33602 
(Phone: (813) 274-8832) 
(Fax: (813) 274-8355) 
Email: blake.leonard@tampagov.net 

»> Carlos Aguiar 10/10/03 10:41AM »> 
Roni, please forward the attached agreement to the appropriate agent 
in 
purchasing. If they do not agree with the content, they may contact 
AutoVu directly. AutoVu has expressed the willingness to comply with 
city policy. If Purchasing would prefer that we serve as liaison, 
have 
them write down the changes that we may forward them to AutoVu. 

Also, please ask the purchasing agent to provide a copy to the legal 
office for their review as well. Because we are not authorized to 
sign 
agreements, I believe this is very important issue. 

Thanks, 
Carlos 

Carlos Aguiar 
Sr. Dept. Systems Analyst 
City of Tampa, Parking Division 
107 N. Franklin St., Tampa, FL 33602 
(813) 274-8938 Fax: (813) 274-8956 
carlos.aguiar@ci.tampaJI.us 
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